"In accordance with %ﬁ‘
Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3 -
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

semions 528 104nang NOtiCe OF progress report in voluntary Companies House
f th J . :
parese Y winding up

TN

23/04/2020 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
¥ Filling in this form
Company number I 0 [S_I?FI?I?I—Q— ‘—? Please complete in typescript o1 in
Company name in full I Doris Limited bold black capitals.
E Liguidator’s name
full forename(s} John
Surname Hedger
Liguidator’s address
Building name/number [ Speedwell Mill
Sireet | Old Coach Road
Post town rTansley
County/Region l Matlock
ot (D€ |4 [5[FIV]
Country
u Liquidator's name ®
@ Other liquidator

Full forename(s) Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

ildi © Other liquidator
Building name/number l Use this gection to tell us about
Street l another liguidator.
Post town I
County/Region |
Postcode { l— r I—— l_— I_' [_— l——
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s |

Period of progress report

from date

il bl [folile

To date

ffe fofa T2fol2io

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

s |

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

iature A
=7

Signature date

22 2 2lorl2fo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?’resenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I foacirame  James Annerson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

annymmt Seneca iP lelted

[ gpeedwell Mil
I Old Coach Road

l

l Pos1 lown

Tansley
| cxmiesim Matiock

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I—W—I—EI?ITF_EFWI- nFurther information

Coumtry

[nx

1 Telephone

01629 761700

M checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




Doris Limited t/a Absolute Fiowers and Home

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

37,785.78

(34,131.97)

59,021.86
Uncertain
Uncertain

(1.00)
(179,848.07)
(11,529.54)
(132,552.87)
(108,423.21)

(369,679.02)

Page 1 of 1

From 17/04/2019
To 16/04/2020

From 17/04/2018
To 16/0412020

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts NIL NiL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDI|TORS
Hitachi Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 385.47 583543
Book Debts 14,660.62 21,571.26
Cash at Bank NIL 79.917.24
Director Loan Account NIL NiL
Goodwill NIL 5,000.00
Stock NiL 2,187.00
Surplug from Assighed Book debts 27,021.81 27.021.81
: 42,067.90 136,232.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Vaiuers Disbursements NIL 472.50
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,000.00 6.958.05
Corporation Tax 20.99 20580
Office Holders Expenses 1,321.29 1,321.29
Office Holders Fees 67,100.00 77,100.00
Preparation of S, of A, NIL 10,000.00
(72,451.28) (95,881.83)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Banks/insiitutions NiL NiL
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
HM Revenue & Cusioms- CORP NIL NiL
HM Revenue & Cusioms- PAYE NiL NIL
Trade 8 Expense Creditors NiL NIL
NiIL NIL
(30,383.38) 40,350.91
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - inierest bearing 10,387.56
Bank 1 Money Market - interest bearin 15479.09
Vat Receivable 14,484.26
40,350.91

iPS BOL Ver. 201210

22 Al 2020 10°57



LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREMTORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 16 April 2020

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name: Doris Limited
Trading name: Absolute Flowers and Home
Registered office: Speedwell Mill
Old Coach Road
Tansley
Matlock
Derbyshire
DE4 5FY
Former registered office: 12-14 Clifton Road
London
W9 188
Registered number: 05279598
Liquidator's name: John Hedger
Liquidator's address: Speedwell Mill, Old Coach Road, Tansley, Matlock, DE4 5FY

Liquidator's date of appointment: 17 April 2018

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report | have liaised with Hitachi Capital invoice Finance regarding reassigning the fedger
they were collecting; liaised with Solicitors and the Director regarding the loan account; facilitated a
charge on the Director's property; and progressed the book debt collection for the company.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the
liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 3.

This report has been produced during the Covid-19 restrictions. As a result, we had limited access to
our physical case files and had to produce this from incomplete recards on our [T systern. We have

taken every reasonable step to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or
incomplete, we will provide an explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipls & Payments Account for the period from 17 April 2019 to 16 April 2020 is attached at
Appendix 1.

The balance of funds are held in an interest-bearing estate bank account.



ASSETS

As reported to creditors previously, HM Revenue & Customs had distrained on some assets prior to
my appointment and had engaged John Pye & Sons Limited. | also engaged these agents and liaised
with them and the Director regarding the purchase of the goodwill and remaining tangible assets.

On 17 May 2018, | sold the assets of the Company to Hayley Newstead, a Director of the company
under the advice of my agents as | believe this was the best cutceme for creditors.,

On 19 April 2018, a valuation of the assets of the Company was prepared by John Pye & Sons Limited
who are a member of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers and an independent firm of
valuers who have confinmed that they hold Professional Indemnity insurance.

The Stock was sold for £2,187 and Goodwill for £5,000. An oulline of the different types of asset sold
and the amount for which they were sold, together with a comparison against the valuation realised is
as follows:

Valuation basis & amount (£) Sale Consideration
Asset category: in situ: Ex situ: {E):
Uncharged assels
Stock 2,500 1,000 2,187
Goodwill 5,000 n/a 5,000
Total: 7,500 1,000 7.187

Book debts

During this reporting period | have received the ledger and the majonty of the invoices (ur Lhe vutstanding
book debts from the Director who | had previously authorised to collect the debts that had not been
assigned to a debt coltection company. | have also been in communication with all debtors on the ledger
lo progress matters.

The amount of £21,571.26 is shown on the attached Receipts and Payments account and shows total
amounts received to the date of this report. Of this amount £14,660.62 was received during this reporting
period.

| believe that | will be in a position shortly 1o conclude this aspect of the liquidation and will submit a
claim for bad debt VAT relief as appropriate in relation to any uncollectable debts. | will report to creditors
at the next anniversary or upon closure whichever is sooner.

Stock

The amount of £2,187 is shown on the attached Receipts and Payments account in payment for the
stock of the company.

Goodwill

The amount of £5,000 is shown on the attached Receipts and Payments account in payment for the
goodwill of the company.

Cash at Bank

The amount of £79,917.24 is shown on the atiached Receipls and Payments account and represents
the balance held in the company's bank accounts.



Director's Loan Account

Following analysis of the bank statements the outstanding loan account balance was confirmed as
£54,156.

Following my engagement of Solicitors, a payment plan was agreed with the Director lo repay the
monies through payments of £1,000 per month, with the balance paid by October 2020. A charge was
placed on the Director’s property 1o secure the interesis of creditors.

The monthly payments have been received since October 2019 and the amount of £6,000 is currently
held by our engaged Solicitors in a designated account. Although a request has been made for these
payments to be transferred to the designated liquidation account.

However, the Director has contacted me in order to advise that as work is done predominantly face to
face or via a delivery, she is unable to meet the monthly payments currently due to the effect of the
Corona virus and the government's advice that the nation stay at home and adhere to social
distancing rules.

In view of the registered charge on her property to protect the interests of creditors, and the
governmental advice that we too are adhering to regarding Covid-19, the hold on payments has been

agreed for a period of 3 months and will be reviewed if necessary. The payments schedule will be
adjusted.

Surplus from Assigned Book debts

The amount of £27,021.81 is shown on the attached Receipts and Payments account and was received
during this reporting period from Hitachi Capital Invoice Finance who reassigned the remainder of the
ledger they were collecting. There are no further realisations to be made.

Gross |nlerest

The balance of funds are held in an interest-bearing estate bank account and the amount of £535.43
has been received o the date of this report. Of this amount, £385.47 was received during this reporting
period.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted the following charges:

« A debenture in favour of Hitachi Capital (UK} plc t/a Hitachi Capital invoice Finance ('Hitachi’)
which was created on 25 January 2013 and delivered on 12 February 2013,

» Adebenture in favour of National Westminster Bank plc which was created on 3G January 2007
and delivered on 1 February 2007.

The legisiation requires that if the Company has created a ficating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case the prescribed
part provision will apply.

In view of the manies received from Hitachi Capital invoice Finance | have requested confirmation that
the debenture has been satisfied.,



To date | have received no information from National Westminster Bank plc with regards to the extent
of any outstanding balances owed.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors and no claims have been
received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included amounts owed to HMRC. The amount of £132,552.87 in respect of
PAYE, £179,848.07 in respect of VAT, and £11,529.54 in respect of Corporation Tax.

MMRC's final claim of £357,157.97 has been received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 52 non-preferential unsecured creditors {excluding HMRC) with an
estimated total Hability of £108,424.21. ) have received claims from 18 creditors at a total of £63,599.23
including three claims totalling £20,609.61 from previously omitted creditors, | have not received claims
from 36 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £65,423.05.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

There is no likelihcod of a dividend to secured creditors.
Ereferential creditors

The company has no preferential creditors.

Floating charge creditors
The likelihood of a first and final dividend ta floating charge creditors is dependent on future realisations.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The likelihood of a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors is dependent on future realisations.

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to Hitachi on 25 January 2013 and to National
Westminster Bank plc on 30 January 2007, and the prescribed part provisions will apply.

Hitachi is in a surplus position and has paid the surplus funds to the designated liquidation account.

On the basis of realisations to date, together with estimated future realisations, and after taking into account
the costs of the Liquidation to date, the net property of the Company is £40,351, and | estimate that the
prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £11,070. However, these estimates do not
take into account the future casts of the Liguidation, any provision for bad debts arising from the book debt
collection, and is based on full repayment of the loan account, all of which will reduce the amount of the
Company’s net property to less than £10,000.

Since the Company's net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require me to
distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if | think that the costs of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate lo the benefits to creditors. | am of the view that the costs of
distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution of the prescribed part of the
net property 1o hon-preferential unsecured creditors.



INVESTIGATION INTOQ THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

i recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank
statements for the 13 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and
compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of
affairs fodged in the Liguidation and made engquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come 1o my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be cancerned
with the management of the Company. 1 would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOQINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements for my
assistance in preparing the Statement of Affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to
appoint a liquidator.

From this amount my fir paid £2,500 to Logicum in connection with their assistance in bringing the
accounts up to date, providing the information for and assisting in the preparation of the Statement of
Affairs.

The fee for preparing the Stalement of Affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint
a liquidator was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account,

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £115,028. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 16 April 2020 amount to £79,551.70, representing 225.38
of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £352.96 per hour, of which £37,342,50, representing 99.45
of hours work, was charged in the period since 17 April 2019, at a blended charge out rate of £375.49 per
hour. The actual blended charge out rate incured compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of
£318.78 in my fees estimate. There s a difference in the blended rate charged, compared with the estimated
blended rate due to the extended involvement to progress the book debis by the Administrator, and my
involvement with Solicitors to progress the loan account with the Director,

! have drawn £77,100 to 16 Aprll 2020 of which £67,100 was drawn in the period since 17 April 2019,

As at 16 Apnil 2020 | do not anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter in respect of the
categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:fiwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Seneca P Limited’'s fee policy are
available at the link www.seneca-p.co.uk/procedures/ . Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the April 2017 version.




LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

i have incurred expenses to 16 April 2020 of £1,321.29 of which £96.44 was incurred in the pericd since 17
April 2019,

{ have drawn £1,321.29 fo date of all was drawn in the period since 17 April 2019,

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress repoft:

Type of expense: Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period (E}:

Annual License Fee 96,44

! have not incurred any category 2 disbursements in the pericd since my last progress report.
| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor: Nature of Work: Basis of Fees:
MD Law LLP Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reaspnable in the circumstances of this case.

As at 16 April 2020 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same tims limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Count, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (induding the creditar in question}, apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Seneca IP
Limited can be found at www.seneca-p.co.uk/proceedures/

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open untii the Director's Loan Account and book debts have been fully resolved.

| estimate that this will take approximatety 12 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and
our files will be closed.



If creditors have any quenies regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the docurnents made available on-line, they should contact James Annerson on (1629 761700, or by

emali at james.annerson@seneca-ip.co.uk.

.

John Hedger
LIQUIDATOR



Doris Limited t/a Absolute Flowers and Home

{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Stock

Book Debts

Goodwill

Cash at Bank

Director Loan Account

Surpius from Assigned Book debts
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Hitachi Capital

Preparation of S. of A.

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Corporation Tax

Trade & Expense Creditors
Banks/Institutions

HM Revenue & Customs- PAYE
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT
HM Revenue & Customs- CORP

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current - interest bearing

Bank 1 Money Market - interest bearing

VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

37,785.78

Uncertain
59,021.86
Uncertain

(34,131.97)

(108,423.21)
(1.00)
(132,552.87)
(179,848.07)
(11,529.54)

IPS SQL Ver, 5.04

From 17/04/2019
To 16/04/2020

From 17/04/2018
To 16/04/2020

£ £

0.00 0.00

0.00 2,187.00
14,660.62 21,571.26
0.00 5,000.00

0.00 79,917.24

0.00 0.00
27.,021.81 27,021.81
385.47 535.43
42,067.90 136,232.74
0.00 0.00

0.00 10,000.00
67,100.00 77.100.00
1,321.29 1,321.29
4,000.00 6,958.05
0.00 472.50

20.99 29.99

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

T 72,451.28 95,881.83
{30,383.38) 40,350.91
(18,216.38) 10,387.56
(24,651.26) 15,479.09
12,484.26 14,484.26
(30,383.38) 40,350.91

John Hedger
Liquidator

22 April 2020 10:54



£¥:60 0Z0Z Idy £}

81-60-G| UOISIOA

| jo | abed

69T’ PALIE(D SJUOWSINGSI] [BI0L

0000149 PaWE|) seud B0 L
6¥'SLE 06°Z¥E'LE P66 T ov'sy sEe 06°8¢ SIN0H |€j0L
a0 Q00 000 000 oce 000 000 Buipest
9T L0P 00°0¥8'9Z 06's9 000 082¢ 020 06°2¢ $1958Y 40 suchEs|Eay
005y 00'Sir 00} 0T ) 000 080 suoeBpsaau|
6129¢ 008651} 0Z¢ 00 092 000 08’0 sICUpRID
000 000 000 000 o000 000 ovn SISNEW JYoRdS SED
L2'P0E 09'826'8 SE'62Z 006 Q9921 Sie 09y BUILLE|] ' UDERSIIILPY
(3) oy uels poddng S[EUO|SS0.d
AunoH ebesany {3} 1809 Wyl %INOH [€J0L P BUBIEISEY 10|U9G 3RO Jabeuen Jeuped UOR3UNJ YIOM JO UOREDYISSED

0Z202/+0/81 01 610Z/F0/L1 ‘w014
150d :epoy psloid
pajiwr s1oq - 960

Aewwng 1509 '8 s 6dIS - Aju3 swiy



260 0202 dy /1L

81-£0-G1 UOISIOA

2 jo | ebey

6Z'9PZ'L paluiel) suswesIngs|d (2104

0000122 Pawel] 5334 (€101
96°Z5E 04185'6L 8E°GZZ 0E'LE 08’641 i 2] SINCH (€301
000 000 000 [HeNV) 000 000 000 Bupel)
0L L6t 0S0LL'68 00001 Henel oges 00 0697 51888y Jo suolies)eay
9.°E62 00kieL 0892 09°Z1 06856 000 oLt suojeBiseau)
+165E 05'605'2 06802 000 ovsl 000 0% SICHpRID
000 0o0'o 000 00e 000 000 000 Sielen JuyoRdg esed
80'PLE 047 19F'vE 8811 028 04°0% 8Y¥ 08'E) Bunueld g vonessiuwpy
(3} opey ye3s poddng S|EVOISS8)0ld
Aunoy abelany (3) 3800 awy SIOH 104 7 HuRISIssY 10)U9S IO0 10Beueny Jauped UO{IUN 4 WIOM JO UOREIYISSE]D

0Z0Z/P0/9L 101 BLOZ/FO/L} ‘WOl
1S0d 9pog paloig

Alewiwng 3s09 B awl| 6dIS - Ayu3 awiy



CF'60 0Z0Z |Mdy /)

81-E0-G} uDISIBA Z jo g ebeg

56'08 el
G608 z AoBgjen [IBULE SBDN|IUI ~ WSS S18N87 : 53582 pIo Bhelsoq SLOTLORL
Wnowy AoBme) Juewasingsig asoding pue adA) 8)eq UOpIBSURIL

8RB UR B2 SIEID0SSE AUE JO Wl SIY 10 JADIOY B3O SYI UdK U) Aued 0] JO Wiy S1apjoy 8010 Bi 0 ajgeded Jo pied sjUNowe JAYI0

0Z0Z/+0/gL 0L BLOZ/HO/LL ‘W01
150d :9pog yalolg
paliur] sHog - 9¥50

sjuswasingsiq Z Aiobajen
Aewwng 3s09 g swl] 6dIS - Anu3z awi]



Appendix 3.

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office
helder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by
the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit 1o the creditors,
but has te be undertaken by the office holder 1o meet their requirements under the insolvency
legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office
holders must follow.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account,

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate fungs.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports 1o creditors and members,
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retums,

4 & » o & & & & & 2 0w

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs t0 maintain up 1o date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

+« Dealing with creditor correspondence, emaiis and felephone conversations regarding their
claims,
=  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system,



